FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000/ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
1. How many adults – excluding those living in a care home - were billed* for s.14 social care charges for long-term care and support in the following financial years? Please break down the figures into those aged 18-64 and those aged 65+ for each.
i) 2019/20 - In a typical month 1,013 persons on average were billed. 
ii) 2020/21 - In a typical month 911 persons on average were billed. 

iii) 2021/22 - In a typical month 1,122 persons on average were billed. 
* Please include those who were billed but have not yet paid

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

We cannot break down the figures into age groups. The requested information is not held in one reportable system.   Staff would need to trawl through financial records and social care records to collate the two.
This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act.

  

2. How many adults – excluding those living in a care home - had debt management procedures commenced against them for the non-payment of s14 social care charges for long-term care and support in the following financial years? This includes individuals contacted at any stage of the debt recovery process. Please break down the figures into those aged 18-64 and those aged 65+ for each. This may include individuals who are now deceased.

i) 2019/20

ii) 2020/21

iii) 2021/22

The Council’s records span several business areas and we record against current enforcement activities in place at a certain point in time and cannot differentiate between care home & Sec14 charges. Retrospective enforcement activities, are not reportable from our software systems.  To collate the relevant information would require the manual trawl all records. 

For the 3 year span the request covers, our report shows 36,551 records in that would need cross referencing, this would require hundreds of hours of officer time. This is therefore a Refusal Notice under Section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of Section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, along with locating, retrieving, and extracting the information.

3. As of 1 April 2022 (or at the time of responding to this FOI, if data for 1 April 2022 is not available), how many adults – excluding those living in a care home - were involved in a debt recovery process for the non-payment of s14 social care charges for long-term care and support? This includes individuals at any stage of the debt recovery process. Please break down the figures into those aged 18-64 and those aged 65+, and how much was owed in total by these individuals to the local authority. This may include individuals who are now deceased.

Reporting shows 1,495 records in that period that would need interrogating to establish age, debt type & enforcement activity, therefore, section 12 of the Act is applied.
However, we are able to state that as of the 31.05.2022, across our social care portfolio;

· 87 cases were being progressed internally with our legal services department.

· 4 cases were with bailiffs.

· 4 cases had a charge on property assets.

· 5 cases were with high court enforcement officers.

· 4 cases where we had commenced proceedings in the county court (issued a claim or entered judgment). 

   

4. In the following financial years, how many adults have had legal action brought against them for the non-payment of s14 social care charges for long-term care and support? Please break down the figures into those aged 18-64 and those aged 65+ for each. This may include individuals who are now deceased.

i) 2019/20

ii) 2020/21

iii) 2021/22
Please see above. 

5. In how many of those cases in answers 4i, 4ii and 4iii has this resulted in criminal action being taken? Please break down the figures by the following financial years, and into those aged 18-64 and those aged 65+ for each:

i) 2019/20

ii) 2020/21

iii) 2021/22
Please see above. 

6. Is your debt recovery process, with regard to s14 social care charges, currently managed internally (ie within the local authority) or externally (ie by a private company instructed by the local authority)? Please explain. 
Internally. 

6b. If the debt recovery process is currently managed externally, what is the name of the private company or companies currently being instructed by the council?
Not Applicable. 

7. In how many cases, where an adult – excluding those living in a care home - has had debt management procedures against them for the non-payment of s14 social care charges for long-term care and support, has the local authority waived those debts in the following financial years? Please break down the figures into those aged 18-64 and those aged 65+ for each. This may include individuals who are now deceased.

i) 2019/20

ii) 2020/21

iii) 2021/22
The City Council reports on the type of debt write off; i.e. unable to trace, deceased, insolvent, bankrupt etc. The requested information is not held by debt type once a write off is prepared.  

We cannot break down the figures into age groups. The requested information is not held in one reportable system.    

A report shows 2,537 write offs in 2019/20, 1,170 write offs in 2020/21, 1,550 write offs in 2021/22, that would need interrogating, to establish age, debt type and this exceeds the cost limit prescribed in the Freedom of Information Act.

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under Section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of Section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, along with locating, retrieving, and extracting the information.

However, we are able to state that as of the 31.05.2022, 11% of our debt portfolio relates to social care. Therefore, typically 11% of the above invoice write offs were likely to relate to social care, but not limited to s14 social care charges.   

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
